

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON ...... PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

#### TWO MILE STRIP .- OLD TOWN STAGE COMPANY.

#### CHAPTER 559.

AN ACT to annex the two mile strip north of township numbered two Bingham Purchase to the town of Burlington.

#### Approved March 10, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the two mile strip in the County of Hancock north of township number two,Bingham Purchase East of Penobscot river, which lays south of the town of Burlington in the County of Penobscot, beginning at the southwest corner of said Burlington running south across said strip to the town line of number two, thence six miles east on said line of number two, thence north across said strip to the southeast corner of said Burlington, with the inhabitants thereof, be and hereby is annexed to the town of Burlington in the County of Penobscot aforesaid.

### CHAPTER 560.

AN ACT to incorporate the Old Town Stage Company.

#### Approved March 11, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Eben French, Richard H. Bartlett and Ira Wadleigh, their associates and successors, be and they hereby are constituted a body cor-Corporate name, porate, by the name of the Old Town Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and running a line of Stages from Bangor to Old Town in the town of Orono, with power to prosecute and defend suits at Law; to have a common seal and to alter the same, to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold any real and personal the value of \$10,- estate necessary to the prosecution of the business of said Corporation to the value of ten thousand dollars, and to

Two mile strip annexed to Burlington.

Names of persons incorporated.

Powers, &c.

Mayhold real and personal estate to 000.

give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other Corporations for similar purposes.

Be it further enacted, That Eben French may Mode of colling the first meeting. **Sect.** 2. call the first meeting of said Corporation, at such time and place as he may direct-giving seasonable notice to his associates of such time and place.

CHAPTER 561.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lincoln Benevolent Society.

## Approved March 11, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Joel Miller, Job Names of persons Washburn, Hezekiah Prince, John Miller and Peter Fuller, with their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a Corporation by the name of the Lincoln Be- corporate name. nevolent Society, and by that name shall have power to Powers, &c. prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, and ordain and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to have and exercise all the powers and privileges of similar Corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Society is May raise a fund hereby authorized to raise, by subscription, donation or sto,000. otherwise a fund not exceeding ten thousand dollars, for the sole purpose of relieving aged and infirm Ministers of -how to be apthe Gospel and the widows and children of deceased Ministers. And for that purpose said Society are empowered Powers. &c. to have and to hold and at their discretion manage said fund, and to have, own and convey real estate, the whole value of which, together with the other funds of said Society, shall not exceed the sum aforesaid at any one time.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That any two of the Mode of calling persons above named may call the first meeting of said

first meeting.